
No. 20 Stanford Cardinal (6-3, 1-1 Pac-12) 
Name  Ht. Yr. Hometown (Last School)
Taylor Davidson 5-7 Jr. Statesville, N.C. (NCVPS/West Iredell HS)
Caroline Doyle 5-9 Jr. San Francisco, Calif. (St. Ignatius College Prep/Halstrom HS)
Krista Hardebeck 5-7 Sr. Santa Ana, Calif. (Kaplan Online)
Lindsey Kostas 5-5 Sr. La Jolla, Calif. (La Jolla Country Day)
Caroline Lampl 5-6 Fr. Bluemont, Va. (Woodgrove HS)
Melissa Lord 5-7 Fr. Bloomfield, Ct. (Kingswood Oxford School)
Naomie Rosenberg 5-3 Fr. Los Angeles, Calif. (The Buckley School)
Paulette Wolak 5-8 So. Los Altos Hills, Calif. (Castilleja School)
Elizabeth Yao 5-9 Fr. Sunnyvale, Calif. (Menlo School)
Kimberly Yee 5-8 Fr. Las Vegas, Nev. (Odyssey Charter HS)
Carol Zhao 5-5 Jr. Vaughan, Ontario, Canada (Bill Crothers Secondary School)

Head Coach: Lele Forood (16th season)
Associate Head Coach: Frankie Brennan (21st season)
John L. Hinds Director of Tennis: Dick Gould (50th season)
ITA Singles Rankings: Davidson (24), Doyle (51), Hardebeck (109)
ITA Doubles Rankings: Davidson/Doyle (3), Hardebeck/Lampl (41), Lord/Yee (49)

Date Opponent Time/Result
Jan. 25 Santa Clara W, 7-0
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi (1) L, 4-3
Jan. 30 at No. 1 Vanderbilt L, 4-1

Feb. 5 No. 47 Saint Mary’s W, 6-1
Feb. 13 No. 23 TCU W, 7-0
Feb. 19 No. 28 Fresno State W, 7-0
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida W, 4-3

March 4 • at No. 64 Arizona W, 5-2
March 5 • at No. 36 Arizona State L, 4-3
March 11 • USC 1:30 p.m.
March 12 • UCLA 12 p.m.
March 20 Clemson 12 p.m.
March 21 Pepperdine 2 p.m.
March 25 • Colorado 1:30 p.m.
March 26 • Utah 12 p.m.

April 2 • Oregon 12 p.m.
April 3 at California 11 a.m.
April 8 • at Washington 12 p.m.
April 9 • at Washington State 11 a.m.
April 16 • California 12 p.m.
April 20-24 Pac-12 Championships (2) All Day

(1) at Nashville, Tenn.
(2) at Ojai, Calif.
Bold indicates home match
• counting Pac-12 match
(Note: only the second match played between two 
schools counts towards the conference standings)

SINGLES STATISTICS
Name  1 2 3 4 5 6 Overall Dual 
Taylor Davidson 4-3 1-0 - - - - 14-7 5-3 
Caroline Doyle - 5-3 1-0 - - - 13-6 6-3 
Krista Hardebeck - - 7-1 1-0 - - 12-5 8-1 
Lindsey Kostas - - - - - 0-1 4-6 0-1 
Caroline Lampl - - - 5-0 2-1 - 12-3 7-1 
Melissa Lord - - - 1-2 5-0 0-1 12-7 6-3 
Naomie Rosenberg - - - - - - 8-4 - 
Paulette Wolak - - - - - - 0-4 - 
Elizabeth Yao - - - - - - 2-7 - 
Kimberly Yee - - - - 0-1 3-3 6-8 3-4 
Carol Zhao 1-0 - - - - - 1-0 1-0 
 
DOUBLES STATISTICS
Name  1 2 3 Overall Dual  
Davidson/Doyle 7-2 - - 19-3 7-2 
Hardebeck/Lampl - - 5-2 10-6 5-2 
Lord/Yee - 4-1 - 8-3 4-1 
Doyle/Lord - - - 1-1 -
Davidson/Lampl - - - 0-1 - 
Kostas/Yee - - - 1-1 - 
Rosenberg/Yao - - - 0-2 - 
Wolak/Yao - - - 1-4 - 
Kostas/Rosenberg - - - 2-3 -
Yee/Zhao - 0-1 - 0-1 0-1 

By The Numbers
943-95 overall program record ... 18 national championships (17 NCAA, 1 AIAW) ... 136-18 
all-time in NCAA Tournament ... has made 34 straight NCAA Tournament appearances ... has 
won 10 of last 12 NCAA Tournament matches when seeded lower than its opponent ... only 
two four-year classes (1992-95, 1993-96) did not win at least one championship during its 
time on The Farm ... Head coach Lele Forood is 374-35 during her tenure, guiding the Cardi-
nal to seven NCAA titles.

2014-15 Season in Review
The most storied program in women’s college tennis, Stanford (18-6, 7-3 Pac-12) reached the 
NCAA quarterfinals for the sixth consecutive season in 2014-15. Seeded No. 14 in the NCAA 
Championships draw, Stanford upset No. 3 California 4-3 in the round of 16 before falling to 
No. 6 Georgia 4-1 in the quarterfinals. The Cardinal, which placed fourth in the Pac-12 and 
was ranked between No. 7-14 in the country throughout the season, was seeking its third 
straight semifinal appearance. Carol Zhao was the NCAA Singles Championship runner-up, 
falling one step short of becoming Stanford’s first champion since Nicole Gibbs in 2013. The 
Cardinal dropped the doubles point only six times.

LAST TIME WON DOUBLES POINT, LOST MATCH:
Jan. 30, 2016 (Vanderbilt 4, Stanford 1)

LAST TIME LOST DOUBLES POINT, WON MATCH:
Feb. 28, 2016 (Stanford 4, Florida 3) 

CLINCHING SINGLES POINT PROVIDED BY:
Lord (3): Saint Mary’s, TCU, Fresno State
Doyle (1): Santa Clara
Hardebeck (1): Florida
Lampl (1): Arizona

RECORD IN THREE-SET SINGLES MATCHES
(as of March 7)

Taylor Davidson 2015-16: 1-2 Career: 9-6
Caroline Doyle 2015-16: 2-2 Career: 10-6 
Krista Hardebeck 2015-16: 3-1 Career: 12-10
Lindsey Kostas 2015-16: 0-2 Career: 1-4
Caroline Lampl 2015-16: 3-3 Career: 3-3
Melissa Lord 2015-16: 1-3 Career: 1-3
Naomie Rosenberg 2015-16: 0-0 Career: 0-0
Paulette Wolak 2015-16: 0-0 Career: 0-0
Elizabeth Yao 2015-16: 0-0 Career: 0-0
Kimberly Yee 2015-16: 1-3 Career: 1-3
Carol Zhao 2015-16: 1-0 Career: 11-1

as of March 7, 2016



Taylor Davidson
Junior - Statesville, N.C.

ITA Ranking: 24 Career:  69-24 overall, 40-9 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 8 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships W (1-0) No. 12 Viktoria Lushkova (Oklahoma State) First Round 6-4, 6-0
Oct. 9 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships W (2-0) No. 7 Sydney Campbell (Vanderbilt) Round of 16 6-2, 7-5
Oct. 9 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships L  (2-1) No. 13 Sinead Lohan (Miami) Quarterfinals 6-7 (4), 6-1, 6-1
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (3-1) Jennifer Ong (Sacramento State) Round of 64 6-1, 6-2
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (4-1) Jana McCord (Saint Mary’s) Round of 32 6-4, 6-3
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (5-1) Sybille Gauvain (San Jose State) Round of 16 6-3, 6-0
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (6-1) No. 64 Karla Popovic (California) Quarterfinals 6-4, 6-4
Oct. 26 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (7-1) Tami Grende (Washington) Semifinals 6-3, 6-3
Oct. 27 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (8-1) No. 104 Mayar Sherif Ahmed (Fresno State) Championship 7-5, 2-6, 6-1
Nov. 12 USTA/ITA National Indoor Champs. L (8-2) No. 2 Brooke Austin (Florida) First Round 6-4, 6-2
Nov. 13 USTA/ITA National Indoor Champs. L (8-3) Andie Dikosavljevic (Auburn) Cons. First Round 6-4, 6-4
Jan. 15 NCTC Classic W (9-3) Kinga Gartner (Arizona) Second Round 6-0, 6-2
Jan. 16 NCTC Classic L (9-4) No. 75 Desirae Krawczyk (Arizona State) Quarterfinals 6-4, 6-4
Jan. 25 Santa Clara W (10-4) Madison Clarke  No. 1 6-0, 6-0
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi L (10-5) No. 84 Arianne Hartono No. 1 6-2, 2-6, 6-1
Feb. 5 No. 47 Saint Mary’s W (11-5) Jana McCord  No. 1 6-4, 7-5
Feb. 13 No. 24 TCU W (12-5) Marie Norris No. 1 6-3, 3-6, 1-0 (10-6)
Feb. 19  No. 28 Fresno State W (13-5) No. 26 Mayar Sherif Ahmed No. 1 7-5, 6-3
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida W (14-5) No. 6 Belinda Woolcock No. 2 7-6 (5), 6-2
March 4 at No. 64 Arizona L (14-6) No. 54 Lauren Marker No. 1 6-3, 3-1, ret.
March 5 at No. 36 Arizona State L (14-7)  No. 36 Desirae Krawczyk No. 1 7-6 (1), 6-3 

 
Overall Record: 14-7
Dual Record: 5-3
Current Streak: Lost 2
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 3-3
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 6-6



Caroline Doyle
Junior - San Francisco, Calif.

ITA Ranking: 51 Career: 76-19 overall, 44-8 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 8 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships W (1-0) Tina Bokhua (Colorado) First Round 6-1, 6-2
Oct. 9 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships L (1-1) No. 8 Danielle Collins (Virginia) Round of 16 6-1, 6-3
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (2-1) Tracy Pong (Portland State) Round of 64 6-3, 6-1
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (3-1) Kareena Manji (Saint Mary’s) Round of 32 6-2, 6-1
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (4-1) Marie Klocker (San Jose State) Round of 16 6-2, 6-0
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (5-1) No. 91 Andrea Ka (San Francisco) Quarterfinals 3-6, 7-5, 6-2
Oct. 26 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (5-2) No. 104 Maier Sherif Ahmed (Fresno State) Semifinals 7-5, 6-3
Jan. 15 NCTC Classic W (6-2) Dana Oppinger (San Diego) Second Round 6-3, 6-1
Jan. 16 NCTC Classic W (7-2) No. 49 Madison Westby (USC) Quarterfinals 6-2, 6-3
Jan. 16 NCTC Classic L (7-3) No. 18 Catherine Harrison (UCLA) Semifinals 6-2, 6-3
Jan. 25 Santa Clara W (8-3) Chelby Cooke No. 2 6-2, 6-0
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi L (8-4) Natalie Suk  No. 2 2-6, 6-2, 6-4
Jan. 30 at No. 1 Vanderbilt L (8-5) No. 24 Sydney Campbell No. 2 6-1, 6-2
Feb. 5 No. 47 Saint Mary’s W (9-5) No. 103 Jamie Pawid No. 2 6-3, 6-3
Feb. 13 No. 24 TCU W (10-5) Caroline Wegner No. 2 6-0, 6-4
Feb. 19 No. 28 Fresno State W (11-5) Sophie Watts No. 2 6-3, 6-3
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida W (12-5) No. 30 Kourtney Keegan No. 3 6-1, 1-6, 7-6 (5)
March 4 at No. 64 Arizona W (13-5) Shayne Austin No. 2 6-3, 6-1
March 5 at No. 36 Arizona State L (13-6) Kassidy Jump No. 2 6-4, 4-6, 6-3

Overall Record: 13-6
Dual Record: 6-3
Current Streak: Lost 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 3-2
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 4-4 



Krista Hardebeck
Senior - Santa Ana, Calif.

ITA Ranking: 109 Career: 84-47 overall, 48-27 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 6 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships L (0-1) No. 29 Ellen Perez (Georgia) Qualifying First Round 6-3, 7-6 (1)
Oct. 6 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships W (1-1) No. 65 Jean Runglerdkriangkrai (Pepperdine) Cons. Qual. First Round 6-4, 4-6, 6-4
Oct. 7 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships L (1-2) No. 73 Wendy Zhang (Miami) Cons. Qual. Second Round 6-3, 6-4
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (1-3) Madison Clarke (Santa Clara) Round of 64 7-5, 4-6, 6-3
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational W (2-3) Danielle Silva (Santa Clara) Added Match 6-1, 7-6 (5)
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational W (3-3) Paola Artiga (UNLV) First Round 6-2, 6-0
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational W (4-3) No. 56 Josie Kuhlman (Florida) Second Round 7-5, 6-2
Jan. 16 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (4-4) No. 6 Hayley Carter (North Carolina) Quarterfinals 6-2, 6-2
Jan. 25 Santa Clara W (5-4) Daniella Silva  No. 3 6-2, 6-1
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi W (6-4) No. 55 Mai El Kamash No. 3 6-2, 6-4
Jan. 30 at No. 1 Vanderbilt L (6-5) No. 33 Astra Sharma No. 3 6-4, 6-0
Feb. 5 No. 47 Saint Mary’s W (7-5) Clementine Clement No. 3 6-3, 6-3
Feb. 13 No. 24 TCU W (8-5) Olaya Garrido-Rivas No. 3 4-6, 6-2, 6-2
Feb. 19 No. 28 Fresno State W (9-5) Rana Sherif Ahmed No. 3 6-0, 6-2
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida W (10-5) No. 72 Josie Kuhlman No. 4 6-4, 3-6, 7-5
March 4 at No. 64 Arizona W (11-5) Camila Westbrooks No. 3 6-4, 6-1
March 5 at No. 36 Arizona State W (12-5) Ebony Panoho No. 3 6-4, 7-5 

Overall Record: 12-5
Dual Record: 8-1
Current Streak: Won 6
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 2-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 4-4



Lindsey Kostas
Senior - La Jolla, Calif.

ITA Ranking: --- Career: 32-35 overall, 10-18 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Scores
Oct. 9 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational L (0-1) Samantha Polayes (Gonzaga) First Round 6-2, 3-6, 6-4
Oct. 10 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational W (1-1) Saroop Dhatt (Portland) Cons. First Round 6-4, 6-4
Oct. 10 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational W (2-1) Andie Mouzes (Sacramento State) Cons. Quarterfinals 6-1, 6-3
Oct. 11 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational L (2-2) Naomie Rosenberg (Stanford) Cons. Semifinals withrew (inj.)
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (3-2) Rachel Swindell (Eastern Washington) First Round 6-1, 6-0
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (3-3) No. 33 Denise Starr (California) Round of 64 6-2, 6-2
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (3-4) Olivia Noble (Fresno State) Added Match 3-6, 7-5, 1-0 (12-10)
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational W (4-4) Taisiia Andrieieva (Academy of Art) Added Match 6-2, 6-1
Jan. 15 NCTC Classic L (4-5) Sophia Chow (San Diego) First Round 6-3, 7-5
March 4 at No. 64 Arizona L (4-6) Inge Hendrikx No. 6 6-1, 4-6, 7-6 (5)

Overall Record: 4-6
Dual Record: 0-1
Current Streak: Lost 2
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-3
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-1



Caroline Lampl
Freshman - Bluemont, Va.

ITA Ranking:  --- Career: 12-3 overall, 7-1 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (1-0) Miki Kobayashi (Washington) First Round 6-1, 3-6, 6-1
Oct. 23  USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (2-0) Cristina Saenz de Buruaga (Pacific) Round of 64 6-2, 6-4
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (2-1) No. 91 Andrea Ka (San Francisco) Round of 32 6-3, 4-6, 6-3
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational W (3-1) Chelby Cooke (Santa Clara) Added Match 6-1, 6-4
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (3-2) No. 73 Spencer Liang (Florida) First Round 4-6, 6-1, 7-6
Jan. 16 Freeman Memorial Invitational W (4-2) Alyssa Smith (Duke) Cons. Second Round 7-6, 6-1
Jan. 17 Freeman Memorial Invitational W (5-2) No. 112 Chloe Oullet-Pizer (North Carolina) Cons. Championship 6-2, 6-3
Jan. 25 Santa Clara W (6-2) Nabila Farah  No. 5 6-2, 6-3
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi W (7-2) Zalina Khairudinova  No. 5 2-6, 6-4, 6-4
Feb. 5 No. 47 Saint Mary’s W (8-2) Emma Critser No. 4 6-3, 6-1
Feb. 13 No. 24 TCU W (9-2) Seda Arantekin No. 4 6-4, 6-4
Feb. 19 No. 28 Fresno State W (10-2) Galina Bykova  No. 4 6-4, 6-7 (2), 1-0 (10-6)
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida L (10-3) No. 88 Brianna Morgan No. 5 7-5, 2-6, 6-2
March 4 at No. 64 Arizona W  (11-3) Devin Chypyha No. 4 7-5, 6-2
March 5 at No. 36 Arizona State W (12-3) Stephanie Vlad No. 4 6-3, 4-6, 7-5 

 
Overall Record: 12-3
Dual Record: 7-1
Current Streak: Won 2
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 3-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 1-3



Melissa Lord
Freshman - Bloomfield, Ct.

ITA Ranking: --- Career: 12-7 overall, 6-3 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 9 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational W (1-0) Kareena Manji (Saint Mary’s) First Round 7-5, 6-2
Oct. 9 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational W (2-0) Danielle Silva (Santa Clara) Second Round 6-1, 7-5
Oct. 10 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational W (3-0) Viktoriya Dzyuba (Pacific) Quarterfinals 4-6, 6-2, 6-2
Oct. 11 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational L (3-1) Jamie Pawid (Saint Mary’s) Semifinals 2-6, 6-4, 6-4
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (4-1) Thyra Taune (San Francisco) Round of 64 6-1, 6-3
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (4-2) Tami Grende (Washington) Round of 32 6-3, 6-2
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (4-3) Olivia Hauger (California) Added Match 2-6, 6-2, 1-0 (12-10)
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational W (5-3) Madison Clarke (Santa Clara) Added Match 6-1, 6-2
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational W (6-3) No. 79 Chalena Scholl (Duke) First Round 6-3, 6-4
Jan. 16 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (6-4) No. 110 Anna Danilina (Florida) Quarterfinals 6-0, 6-3
Jan. 25 Santa Clara W (7-4) Nabila Farah  No. 4 6-4, 6-0
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi L (7-5) No. 44 Tea Jandric  No. 4 6-2, 4-6, 6-4
Jan. 30 at No. 1 Vanderbilt L (7-6) Courtney Colton No. 4 6-3, 6-1
Feb. 5 No. 47 Saint Mary’s W (8-6) Vanessa Nommensen  No. 5 6-3, 6-2
Feb. 13 No. 24 TCU W (9-6) Aleksandra Zenovka No. 5 6-4, 6-4
Feb. 19 No. 28 Fresno State W (10-6) Sofya Malysheva No. 5 6-4, 6-4
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida L (10-7) No. 67 Anna Danilina No. 6 6-3, 5-7, 6-2
March 4 at No. 64 Arizona W (11-7) Samantha Czarniak No. 5 6-3, 6-4
March 5 at No. 36 Arizona State W (12-7) Sammi Hampton No. 5 6-3, 6-2
 

Overall Record: 12-7
Dual Record: 6-3
Current Streak: Won 2
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 2-2
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 1-3



Naomie Rosenberg
Freshman - Los Angeles, Calif.

ITA Ranking: --- Career: 8-4 overall, 0-0 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 9 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational L (0-1) Tiff any Pham (UC Davis) First Round 6-2, 6-3
Oct. 10 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational W (1-1) Francesca Sella (San Jose State) Cons. First Round withdrew (inj.)
Oct. 10 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational W (2-1) Kamila Kecki (UC Davis) Cons. Quarterfinals 6-0, 7-5
Oct. 11 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational W (3-1) Lindsey Kostas (Stanford) Cons. Semifinals withdrew (inj.)
Oct. 11 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational W (4-1) Alexandra Huie (UC Davis) Cons. Championship 6-3, 6-2
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (5-1) Saroop Dhatt (Portland) First Round 7-5, 6-3
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (5-2) No. 64 Karla Popovic (California) Second Round 6-0, 6-0
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (6-2) Emily Gould (Portland) Added Match 6-1, 6-2
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (6-3) Gen McCloskey (San Francisco) Added Match 6-2, 6-1
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational W (7-3) Dorota Markowska (Academy of Art) Added Match 6-1, 6-1
Jan. 15 NCTC Classic L (7-4) No. 75 Desirae Krawczyk (Arizona State) First Round 6-3, 7-5
Jan. 17 NCTC Classic W (8-4) Laura Luca (UCLA) Cons. Quarterfinals 6-1, 6-4

Overall Record: 8-4
Dual Record: 0-0
Current Streak: Won 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 2-2
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-2



Paulette Wolak
Sophomore - Los Altos Hills, Calif.

ITA Ranking: --- Career: 0-9 overall, 0-1 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Scores
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (0-1) Yuki Asami (Pacific) First Round 7-5, 6-2
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (0-2) Jennifer Lewis (Eastern Washington) Added Match 6-1, 6-3
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational L (0-3) Paula Alcantara (Academy of Art) Added Match 6-2, 6-0
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (0-4) Samantha Harris (Duke) First Round 6-1, 6-3

Overall Record: 0-4
Dual Record: 0-0
Current Streak: Lost 4
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-0



Elizabeth Yao
Freshman - Sunnyvale, Calif.

ITA Ranking: --- Career: 2-7 overall, 0-0 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 9 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational L (0-1) Emily Gould (Portland) First Round 6-2, 6-2
Oct. 10 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational L (0-2) Celine Gruaz (Cal Poly) Cons. First Round 6-1, 6-1
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (0-3) Zoe Oedekerk (Cal Poly) First Round 7-5, 6-3
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (0-4) Tatiana Grigoryan (Portland) Added Match 0-6, 6-1, 1-0 (10-5)
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (1-4) Kelsie Bryant (UC Davis) Added Match 6-3, 6-2
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational W (2-4) Annika Schneider (Academy of Art) Added Match 6-1, 6-4
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (2-5) Mercedes Lopez (UNLV) First Round 6-4, 6-0
Jan. 17 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (2-6) Reka Szentes (UNLV) Added Match 6-1, 6-2
Jan. 17 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (2-7) Cristina Moroi (UNLV) Added Match 6-3, 6-2

Overall Record: 2-7
Dual Record: 0-0
Current Streak: Lost 3
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-0



Kimberly Yee
Freshman - Las Vegas, Nev.

ITA Ranking: --- Career: 6-8 overall, 3-4 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 9 Saint Mary’s Fall Invitational L (0-1) Emma Critser (Saint Mary’s) First Round 6-3, 6-0
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (1-1) Kristy Jorgensen (UC Davis) First Round 6-3, 6-2
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (2-1) Michelle Lui (Seattle) Round of 64 6-4, 4-6, 7-5
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (2-2) Donika Bashota (Washington State) Round of 32 6-0, 6-1
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational W (3-2) Nabila Farah (Santa Clara) Added Match 7-6 (0), 6-3
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (3-3) Gabby Smith (USC) First Round 6-2, 2-0, retired
Jan. 17 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (3-4) Kyle McPhillips (UCLA) Added Match 4-6, 6-4, 1-0 (10-7)
Jan. 25 Santa Clara W (4-4) Elizabeth Stephens No. 6 6-1, 6-0
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi L (4-5) Mariha Milutinovic No. 6 6-1, 4-6, 7-5
Jan. 30 at No. 1 Vanderbilt L (4-6) Georgina Sellyn No. 5 6-4, 6-0
Feb. 5 No. 47 Saint Mary’s L (4-7) Parminder Kaur No. 6 1-6, 6-4, 6-1
Feb. 13 No. 24 TCU W (5-7) Mia King No. 6 6-2, 6-1
Feb. 19 No. 28 Fresno State W (6-7) Emma Wilson No. 6 6-1, 5-7, 1-0 (13-11) 
March 5 at No. 36 Arizona State L (6-8) Gussie O’Sullivan No. 6 1-6, 6-4, 6-4
 

Overall Record: 6-8
Dual Record: 3-4
Current Streak: Lost 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-4
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-0



Carol Zhao
Junior - Vaughan, Ontario, Canada

ITA Ranking: --- Career: 66-12 overall, 41-4 duals

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida W (1-0) No. 12 Brooke Austin No. 1 6-3, 3-6, 7-5

Overall Record: 1-0
Dual Record: 1-0
Current Streak: Won 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 1-0



Taylor Davidson/Caroline Doyle
Junior (Statesville, N.C.) - Junior (San Francisco, Calif.)

ITA Ranking: 3 

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (1-0) Elianne Douglas-Miron/Stacey Fung (Washington) Round of 32 8-4
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (2-0) Galina Bykova/Emma Wilson (Fresno State) Round of 16 8-0
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (3-0) Jana McCord/Jamie Pawid (Saint Mary’s) Quarterfinals 8-3
Oct. 26 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (4-0) Miki Kobayashi/Grace Ysidora (Washington) Semifinals 6-1, 6-2
Oct. 27 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (5-0) Klara Fabikova/Olivia Hauger (California) Championship 7-5, 6-3
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational W (6-0) Marie Klocker/Miyo Kobayashi (San Jose State) Added Match 8-3
Nov. 12 USTA/ITA National Indoor Champs. L (6-1) No. 1 Brooke Austin/Kourtney Keegan (Florida) Second Round 4-6, 6-2, 1-0 (7)
Nov. 13 USTA/ITA National Indoor Champs. W (7-1) No. 34 Alex Chatt/Maddie Lipp (Northwestern) Cons. Quarterfinals 7-6 (3), 6-3
Nov. 14 USTA/ITA National Indoor Champs. W (8-1) Rima Asatrian/Alexandra Solovyev (Columbia) Cons. Semifinals 6-3, 6-3
Nov. 15 USTA/ITA National Indoor Champs. W (9-1) Miho Kowase/Anna Sanford (Ohio State) Cons. Championship 6-4, 6-2
Jan. 15 NCTC Classic W (10-1) Desirae Krawczyk/Gussie O’Sullivan (Arizona State) Quarterfinals 6-2
Jan. 16 NCTC Classic W (11-1) No. 42 Sammi Hampton/Kassidy Jump (Arizona State) Semifinals 6-3
Jan. 17 NCTC Classic W (12-1) Shayne Austin/Lauren Marker (Arizona) Championship 6-0
Jan. 25 Santa Clara W (13-1) Nabila Farah/Daniella Silva  No. 1 6-2
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi L (13-2) No. 47 Mai El Kamash/Arianne Hartono No. 1 6-4
Jan. 30 at No. 1 Vanderbilt W (14-2) No. 11 Sydney Campbell/Courtney Colton No. 1 6-2
Feb. 5 No. 47 Saint Mary’s W (15-2) Clementine Clement/Parminder Kaur No. 1 6-2
Feb. 13 No. 24 TCU W (16-2) No. 19 Seda Arantekin/Caroline Wegner No. 1 6-2
Feb. 19 No. 28 Fresno State W (17-2) No. 18 Mayar Sherif Ahmed/Rana Sherif Ahmed No. 1 6-4
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida W (18-2) No. 7 Brooke Austin/Kourtney Keegan No. 1 6-2
March 4 at No. 64 Arizona W (19-2) Shayne Austin/Lauren Marker No. 1 6-2
March 5 at No. 36 Arizona State L (19-3) No. 30 Alexandra Osborne/Ebony Panoho No. 1 6-3

Overall Record: 19-3
Dual Record: 7-2
Current Streak: Lost 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 7-1
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 6-3



Krista Hardebeck/Caroline Lampl
Senior (Santa Ana, Calif.) - Freshman (Bluemont, Va.)

ITA Ranking: 41

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (1-0) Michelle Lui/Kelli Woodman (Seattle) First Round 8-5
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (2-0) Emily Gibbens/Zoe Oedekerk (Cal Poly) Round of 32 8-3
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (3-0) Andrea Ka/Thyra Taune (San Francisco) Round of 16 8-3
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (4-0) No. 38 Maier Sherif Ahmed/Rana Sherif Ahmed (Fresno St.) Quarterfinals 8-5
Oct. 26 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (4-1) Klara Fabikova/Olivia Hauger (California) Semifinals 3-6, 6-2, 1-0 (7)
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational L (4-2) Sybille Gauvain/Gaelle Rey (San Jose State) Added Match 8-5
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational W (5-2) Anna Bogoslavets/Cristina Moroi (UNLV) First Round 6-3
Jan. 16 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (5-3) No. 2 Hayley Carter/Whitney Kay (North Carolina) Quarterfinals 6-3
Jan. 17 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (5-4) Spencer Liang/Peggy Porter (Florida) Added Match 6-3
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi W (6-4) Zalina Khairudinova/Tea Jandric No. 3 6-2
Jan. 30 at No. 1 Vanderbilt W (7-4) Frances Altick/Fernanda Contreras No. 3 6-2
Feb. 13 No. 24 TCU W (8-4) Sofiko Kadzhaya/Aleksandra Zenovka No. 3 6-0
Feb. 19 No. 28 Fresno State W (9-4) Sofya Malysheva/Olivia Noble No. 3 6-1 
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida L (9-5) Anna Danilina/Brianna Morgan No. 3 6-2
March 4 at No. 64 Arizona  W (10-5) Devin Chyphyha/Camila Westbrooks No. 3 6-2
March 5 at No. 36 Arizona State L (10-6) Sammi Hampton/Kassidy Jump No. 3 7-5

Overall Record: 10-6
Dual Record: 5-2
Current Streak: Lost 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 1-2
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 1-1



Melissa Lord/Kimberly Yee
Freshman (Bloomfield, Ct.) - Freshman (Las Vegas, Nev.)

ITA Ranking: 49 

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (1-0) Emma Critser/Vanessa Nommensen (Saint Mary’s) Round of 32 8-1
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (1-1) Samantha Polayes/Sophie Whittle (Gonzaga) Round of 16 8-5
Nov. 6 Bronco Invitational W (2-1) Marine Dans/Justine Deleval (San Jose State) Added Match  8-2
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational W (3-1) Jessie Aney/Chloe Ouellet-Pizer (North Carolina) First Round 6-2
Jan. 16 Freeman Memorial Invitational W (4-1) No. 50 Anna Danilina/Brianna Morgan (Florida) Quarterfinals 6-4
Jan. 17 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (4-2) No. 4 Giuliana Olmos/Gabby Smith (USC) Semifinals  7-6
Jan. 25 Santa Clara W (5-2) Madison Clarke/Chelby Cooke No. 2 6-1
Jan. 29 No. 25 Mississippi W (6-2) Allie Sanford/Natalie Suk No. 2 6-4
Jan. 30 at No. 1 Vanderbilt L (6-3) Astra Sharma/Ellie Yates No. 2 6-1
Feb. 5 No. 47 Saint Mary’s W (7-3) Kareena Manji/Jamie Pawid No. 2 6-0
March 5 at No. 36 Arizona State W (8-3) Desirae Krawczyk/Stephanie Vlad No. 2 6-3

Overall Record: 8-3
Dual Record: 4-1
Current Streak: Won 2
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 1-1
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 1-1



Kimberly Yee/Carol Zhao
Freshman (Las Vegas, Nev.) - Junior - Vaughan, Ontario, Canada

ITA Ranking: --- 

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Feb. 28 No. 7 Florida L (0-1) No. 19 Josie Kuhlman/Belinda Woolcock No. 2 6-2

Overall Record: 0-1
Dual Record: 0-1
Current Streak: Lost 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-1



Caroline Doyle/Melissa Lord
Junior (San Francisco, Calif.) - Freshman (Bloomfield, Ct.)

ITA Ranking:  --- 

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 6 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships L (0-1) Danielle Collins/Stephanie Nauta (Virginia) Qual. First Round 8-6
Oct. 7 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships W (1-1) No. 33 Savannah Ware/Nicolette Tran (BYU) Cons. Qual. First Round 8-3

Overall Record: 1-1
Dual Record: 0-0
Current Streak: Won 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 1-0



Taylor Davidson/Caroline Lampl
Junior (Statesville, N.C.) - Freshman (Bluemont, Va.)

ITA Ranking:  --- 

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 8 Riviera/ITA All-American Championships L (0-1) Kristina Mathis/Taylor Ng (Dartmouth) First Round 8-6

Overall Record: 0-1
Dual Record: 0-0
Current Streak: Lost 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-0



Lindsey Kostas/Kimberly Yee
Senior (La Jolla, Calif.) - Freshman (Las Vegas, Nev.)

ITA Ranking:  --- 

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 9 Saint Mary’s Invitational W (1-0) Marie Klocker/Gaelle Rey (San Jose State) First Round 8-5
Oct. 9 Saint Mary’s Invitational L (1-1) Nabila Farah/Daniella Silva (Santa Clara) Second Round 8-5

Overall Record: 1-1
Dual Record: 0-0
Current Streak: Lost 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-0



Naomie Rosenberg/Elizabeth Yao
Freshman (Los Angeles, Calif.) - Freshman (Sunnyvale, Calif.)

ITA Ranking:  --- 

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 9 Saint Mary’s Invitational L (0-1) Ana Loaiza/Jennifer Ong (Sacramento State) First Round 8-2
Oct. 10 Saint Mary’s Invitational L (0-2) Sarah Hellstern/Marina Reimers (Portland) Cons. First Round 8-1

Overall Record: 0-2
Dual Record: 0-0
Current Streak: Lost 2
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-0
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-0



Paulette Wolak/Elizabeth Yao
Sophomore (Los Altos Hills, Calif.) - Freshman (Sunnyvale, Calif.)

ITA Ranking:  --- 

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (0-1) Lyann Hoang/Karla Popovic (California) First Round 8-2
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (1-1) Erin Blessing/Moira Hedberg (Eastern Washington) Added Match 8-3
Jan. 15 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (1-2) Spencer Liang/Peggy Porter (Florida) First Round 6-1
Jan. 16 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (1-3) Jessie Aney/Chloe Ouellet-Pizer (North Carolina) Cons. First Round 6-3
Jan. 17 Freeman Memorial Invitational L (1-4) Paola Artiga/Mercedes Lopez (UNLV) Added Match 7-5

Overall Record: 1-4
Dual Record: 0-0
Current Streak: Lost 3
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-1
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-0



Lindsey Kostas/Naomie Rosenberg
Senior (La Jolla, Calif.) - Freshman (Los Angeles, Calif.)

ITA Ranking:  --- 

Date Event W/L Opponent (School) Position/Round Score
Oct. 23 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (0-1) Nevada Apollo/Alexandra Bourguignon (Gonzaga) First Round 8-7 (5)
Oct. 24 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships L (0-2) Justine Deleval/Gaelle Rey (San Jose State) Added Match 8-6
Oct. 25 USTA/ITA NW Regional Championships W (1-2) Emily Gibbens/Zoe Oedekerk (Cal Poly) Added Match 8-3
Jan. 15 NCTC Classic W (2-2) Marisa Marsh/Mikayla Morkel-Brink (San Diego) First Round 6-3
Jan. 16 NCTC Classic L (2-3) No. 39 Ebony Panoho/Alexandra Osborne (Arizona State) Quarterfinals 6-1

Overall Record: 2-3
Dual Record: 0-0
Current Streak: Lost 1
vs. Pac-12 Opponents: 0-1
vs. Nationally-Ranked Opponents: 0-1


